

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Resolution

In Honor and Memory of

DR. GILBERT GRIFFITHS

State Board of Education, Ex-officio Member 2008 – 2017

Whereas, Dr. Gilbert Griffiths served as Chairman of the Professional Standards and Practices Commission and, through his role on the Commission, served as an exofficio member of the State Board of Education; and

Whereas, As an ex-officio member of the State Board, Dr. Griffiths played a noteworthy role in shaping state policy related to educator preparation and educator certification; and

Whereas, Dr. Griffiths devoted his life to serving the students of the Commonwealth and to ensuring that members of the education profession were held to the highest ethical standards; and

Whereas, His earthly service was ended upon his passing on April 28, 2017; now therefore be it

Resolved: That the members of the State Board of Education pay tribute to Dr. Griffith's leadership and dedicated service and further express our condolences and deepest sympathy to his family.

Given under my hand and our seal this 11th day of May 2017

Larry Wittig Chairman